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Allen Independent School District, TX
Update to credit analysis

Summary
Allen ISD's (Aa2 stable) credit profile benefits from healthy liquidity and reserve levels,
supported by conservative budgeting practices and prudent expenditure management.
Additionally, the profile benefits from the district's favorable location within the
economically vibrant Dallas-Fort Worth metroplex, resulting in steadily increasing student
enrollment. These strengths, however, are tempered by above-average leverage, driven
largely by debt issuance to fund infrastructure requirements created by strong student
demand.

Credit strengths

» Favorable income and wealth levels

» Healthy liquidity and reserves

» Growing student enrollment

Credit challenges

» Above-average balance sheet leverage

» Slow principal amortization

Rating outlook
The stable outlook reflects the expectation that sound financial management practices
coupled with a growing local economy and enrollment base will continue to support stable
credit fundamentals and keep above-average long-term liabilities manageable.

Factors that could lead to an upgrade

» Continued growth in cash and reserves

» Moderated balance sheet leverage

Factors that could lead to a downgrade

» Material decline in fund balance and cash

» Substantial increase in long-term liabilities and fixed costs to levels inconsistent with
peers

http://www.surveygizmo.com/s3/1133212/Rate-this-research?pubid=PBM_1321129
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Allen-Independent-School-District-TX-credit-rating-600036523/summary
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Key indicators

Exhibit 1

Allen Independent School District, TX

2018 2019 2020 2021 Aa Medians
Economy
Resident income 168.3% 156.4% N/A N/A 120.3%
Full value ($000) $12,506,678 $13,892,478 $14,976,013 $15,781,402 $3,767,803
Population 101,510 105,111 N/A N/A 32,239
Full value per capita $123,206 $132,170 N/A N/A $110,286
Enrollment 21,159 21,557 21,880 21,617 4,353
Enrollment trend 0.8% 1.2% 1.5% 0.7% 0.1%
Financial performance
Operating revenue ($000) $243,949 $260,815 $266,418 $265,639 $70,864
Available fund balance ($000) $116,960 $129,476 $106,134 $107,774 $17,424
Net cash ($000) $131,524 $142,370 $117,174 $117,749 $20,807
Available fund balance ratio 47.9% 49.6% 39.8% 40.6% 26.1%
Net cash ratio 53.9% 54.6% 44.0% 44.3% 31.0%
Leverage
Debt ($000) $635,615 $611,610 $636,701 $748,246 $48,829
ANPL ($000) $153,978 $166,416 $237,792 $240,645 $92,102
OPEB ($000) $55,957 $69,496 $66,889 $52,686 $10,438
Long-term liabilities ratio 346.6% 325.0% 353.3% 392.1% 280.7%
Implied debt service ($000) $48,827 $46,834 $44,592 $45,596 $3,402
Pension tread water ($000) $4,082 $6,796 $6,650 $6,187 $3,018
OPEB contributions ($000) $971 $1,072 $1,122 $114 $440
Fixed-costs ratio 22.1% 21.0% 19.7% 19.5% 11.9%

For definitions of the metrics in the table above please refer to the US K-12 Public School Districts Methodology or see the Glossary in the Appendix below. Metrics represented as N/A
indicate the data were not available at the time of publication. The medians come from our most recently published K12 Median Report.
Sources: US Census Bureau, Allen Independent School District, TX’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service

Profile
Allen Independent School District serves the City of Allen (Aaa stable), which is located approximately 25 miles north of downtown
Dallas (A1 stable). Current enrollment is around 22,000.

Detailed credit considerations
Economy
The local economy is expected to remain a strongpoint for the credit profile, given the district's favorable location within commuting
distance of major employment centers in the cities of Frisco (Aaa stable), Plano (Aaa stable) and Dallas. According to district
officials, the residential housing market remains strong and the commercial market is continuing to expand although there is limited
undeveloped land available for significant growth.

Enrollment has steadily trended upwards the past several years, and sits around 22,000. Going forward, management anticipates
steady growth in numbers, increasing by about 1% per year. The consistent enrollment increases have spurred debt issuances to expand
or construct facilities. The pandemic did result in a loss of around 200 students, the majority of which were pre-K. Management
believes parents are home-schooling during the pandemic, and will send their children back to school once it is deemed safe.

Resident wealth and income in the district are favorable, with the median household income (adjusted for regional price differences) at
161.1% of the national level and the full value per capital equal to $161,000. Additionally, the unemployment rate in Collin County as of
December 2021 was moderate at 3.1%, and below both the state (4.3%) and national (3.7%) rates as of February.

This publication does not announce a credit rating action. For any credit ratings referenced in this publication, please see the ratings tab on the issuer/entity page on
www.moodys.com for the most updated credit rating action information and rating history.
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https://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBM_1202421
http://www.moodys.com/researchdocumentcontentpage.aspx?docid=PBC_1282390
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Allen-City-of-TX-credit-rating-600026388/summary
https://www.moodys.com/credit-ratings/Dallas-City-of-TX-credit-rating-600007717/summary
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MOODY'S INVESTORS SERVICE U.S. PUBLIC FINANCE

Financial operations
Growing state aid because of steady enrollment growth and a return to balanced budgeting will support the maintenance of healthy
operating reserves. The district's general fund outperformed budgeted deficit expectations of $20 million, producing a $16 million
deficit for fiscal 2021. The deficit is primarily attributable to two major capital projects, a shared building for the district and the local
community college to use and an administrative building/annex. Even with this spend down, general fund balance closed with $77.2
million in available reserve, representing a healthy 38.1% of revenue. Inclusive of the district's debt service fund, the district closed
out fiscal 2021 with a $5.6 million operating fund draw on reserves, and available operating reserves was $107.8 million, representing
40.6% of revenue.

For fiscal 2022, management expects that reserves will decline by approximately $1.2 million to fund increased educational expenses
related to learning loss from the pandemic. Even with this spend down, general fund balance will remain above 30% of revenues, which
is above the district’s fund balance policy of 25%.

Liquidity
The district's liquidity levels are expected to remain favorable and in line with fund balance trends. As of fiscal 2021, operating cash
totaled $117.7 million, or a strong 44.3% of operating revenue

Leverage
The district’s leverage is elevated and expected to increase given plans for additional bond issuance. Inclusive of the Series 2022 Bonds,
long-term liabilities were equivalent to 370.3% of operating revenue, with debt accounting for the majority of the district’s leverage.
Over the past decade, Allen ISD's enrollment has grown by about 15%, necessitating the new facilities, funded with debt. The district
currently has $89.3 million in remaining voter authorization. Management plans to borrow again in fiscal 2022.

Legal security
The bonds are payable from a direct and continuing ad valorem tax levied by the district on all taxable property without limitation as to
rate or amount. The bonds are further payable by the Texas Permanent School Fund's commitment to pay debt service if necessar

Debt structure
All of the district's debt is fixed rate. Amortization is slow with 40.1% of the principal will be repaid within ten years.

Debt-related derivatives
The district is not party to any interest rate swaps or other derivative agreements.

Pensions and OPEB
The district participates in the Texas Teachers Retirement System (TRS) pension plan, where the State of Texas makes the majority of
the employer pension contributions on behalf of districts annually. Given this support, budgetary pressure associated with the plan
is expected to remain minimal in the near term despite a recent reduction of the plan's assumed rate of investment return to 7.25%
from 8.00%. For fiscal 2021, the district reported a GASB net pension liability of $57.1 million, based on a discount rate of 7.25%.
Comparatively, the adjusted net pension liability (ANPL), based on a 2.66% discount rate, was $240.6 million. The ANPL is equal to a
modest 0.91 times annual operating revenues in fiscal 2021, including the general and debt service funds.

The District participates in the Texas Public School Retired Employees Group Insurance Program (TRS-Care), which is a
multiple·employer, cost-sharing defined Other Post-Employment Benefit (OPES) plan. TRS-Care provides a basic health Insurance
coverage (TRS-Care 1), at no cost to all retirees from public schools, charter schools, regional education service centers and other
educational districts who are members of the TRS pension plan. As of fiscal 2021, the district's adjusted OPEB liability was a modest 0.3
times operating revenues.

Total adjusted fixed costs including debt service, the tread water indicator, and OPEB contributions were moderate at 19.5%.

ESG considerations
Environmental
Environmental considerations are not a material rating driver. The district is located in north Texas, and has limited exposure to severe
weather events aside from tornados and thunderstorms.
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Social
Social considerations are not a material rating driver. Due to residential development, population has increased over the past several
years to 100,000. This, in turn, has spurred growth in enrollment. The district's median household income (adjusted for regional price
differences) is 161.1% of the US, which is high relative to national medians. The unemployment rate in Collin County as of February
2021 was moderate at 5.9%, and below both the state (7.5%) and national (6.6%) rates as of February. Thus, the economic impact
from the ongoing health pandemic has been relatively limited.

Governance
The district is governed by a seven-member board of trustees elected to three year, staggered terms. Conservative budgeting and
planning practices, coupled with a favorable history of balanced financial operations, support a strong management profile.

Texas school districts have an Institutional Framework score 1 of Aa. The state controls school district revenue through an equalized
funding formula consisting of a combination of local property taxes and state aid. The state allows for regular and predictable increases
to total funding for school districts. Property tax revenue growth is capped at 2.5% annually, but school districts can approach voters
for mill levy overrides that can generate meaningful additional locally determined operating revenue.
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Rating methodology and scorecard factors
The US K-12 Public School Districts Methodology includes a scorecard, a tool providing a composite score of a school district’s credit
profile based on the weighted factors we consider most important, universal and measurable, as well as possible notching factors
dependent on individual credit strengths and weaknesses. Its purpose is not to determine the final rating, but rather to provide a
standard platform from which to analyze and compare school district credits.

Exhibit 2

Allen Independent School District, TX

Measure Weight Score
Economy
Resident Income (MHI Adjusted for RPP / US MHI) 156.4% 10.0% Aaa
Full value per capita (full valuation of the tax base / population) 161,000 10.0% Aa
Enrollment trend (three-year CAGR in enrollment) 0.7% 10.0% Aa
Financial performance
Available fund balance ratio (available fund balance / operating revenue) 40.6% 20.0% Aaa
Net cash ratio (net cash / operating revenue) 44.3% 10.0% Aaa
Institutional framework
Institutional Framework Aa 10.0% Aa
Leverage
Long-term liabilities ratio ((debt + ANPL + adjusted net OPEB) / operating revenue) 370.3% 20.0% A
Fixed-costs ratio (adjusted fixed costs / operating revenue) 19.5% 10.0% Aa
Notching factors
No notchings applied
Scorecard-Indicated Outcome Aa2
Assigned Rating Aa2

Sources: US Census Bureau, Allen Independent School District, TX’s financial statements and Moody’s Investors Service
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Appendix

Exhibit 3

Key Indicators Glossary

Definition Typical Source*
Economy
Resident income Median Household Income (MHI), adjusted for Regional Price Parity

(RPP), as a % of the US
MHI: American Community Survey (US
Census Bureau)

RPP: US Bureau of Economic Analysis
Full value ($000) Estimated market value of taxable property accessible to the district State repositories, district’s audited

financial reports, offering documents or
continuing disclosure

Population Population of school district American Community Survey (US Census
Bureau)

Full value per capita Full value / population of school district
Enrollment Student enrollment of school district State data publications
Enrollment trend 3-year Compound Annual Growth Rate (CAGR) of Enrollment State data publications; Moody's Investors

Service
Financial performance
Operating revenue ($000) Total annual operating revenue in what we consider to be the

district's operating funds
Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ($000) Committed, assigned and unassigned fund balances in what we
consider to be the district's operating funds

Audited financial statements

Net cash ($000) Net cash (cash and liquid investments minus short-term debt) in
what we consider to be the district's operating funds

Audited financial statements

Available fund balance ratio Available fund balance / Operating Revenue Audited financial statements
Net cash ratio Net Cash / Operating Revenue Audited financial statements
Leverage
Debt ($000) District's direct gross debt outstanding Audited financial statements; official

statements
ANPL ($000) District's pension liabilities adjusted by Moody's to standardize the

discount rate used to compute the present value of accrued benefits
Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

OPEB ($000) District's net other post-employment benefit (OPEB) liabilities
adjusted by Moody's to standardize the discount rate used to
compute the present value of accrued benefits

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

Long-term liabilities ratio Debt, ANPL and OPEB liabilities as % of operating revenue Audited financial statements, official
statements; Moody's Investors Service

Implied debt service ($000) Annual cost to amortize district's long-term debt over 20 years with
level payments

Audited financial statements; official
statements; Moody's Investors Service

Pension tread water ($000) Pension contribution necessary to prevent reported unfunded
pension liabilities from growing, year over year, in nominal dollars, if
all actuarial assumptions are met

Audited financial statements; Moody's
Investors Service

OPEB contributions ($000s) District’s actual contribution in a given period, typically the fiscal yearAudited financial statements; official
statements

Fixed-costs ratio Implied debt service, pension tread water and OPEB contributions as
% of operating revenue

Audited financial statements, official
statements, pension system financial
statements

*Note: If typical data source is not available then alternative sources or proxy data may be considered. For more detailed definitions of the metrics listed above please refer to the US K-12
Public School Districts Methodology.
Source: Moody's Investors Service

Endnotes
1 The institutional framework score categorically assesses whether a district has the legal ability to raise the bulk of its operating revenue at the local level

or if the state determines the bulk of its operating revenue. Beyond the local versus state categorization, the strength of the institutional framework score
is a measure of the district’s flexibility in raising additional locally determined operating revenue. See US K-12 Public School Districts Methodology for
more details.
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